## VILLAGE OF BALDWIN

## FEE SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 2023

LICENSE/FEE TYPE	FEE
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT	
Adult Entertainment Application	\$500 annually
Adult Oriented Establishment Applications	\$500 ammaany
Adult Oriented Establishment License	\$500 annually
Adult Oriented Establishment Employee Registration Fee	\$50 annually
Addit Offened Establishment Employee Registration Fee	\$50 dimidarry
CEMETERY PLOT	
Single (includes perpetual care)	\$650
Recording	\$25
CHICKENS	
No more than two (2)	\$10 annually
CIGARETTE LICENSE	
	\$20 annually
Cigarette License	\$30 annually
CONSTRUCTION (Sidewalk/Street/Driveway)	
Sidewalk Materials Variance	\$25 application
Street Opening/Excavation	\$25 application
Permit	\$200
If work commenced without a permit	\$250
Emergency (Late) Street Opening Permit	\$75
(if not filed w/in 2 days)	473
Street Opening Permit Renewal	\$50
(30 days after original permit issued)	420
Street Privilege Permit	\$50 per application
(moving a building/equipment etc)	de o ber approximen
Driveway Permit	\$25
Driveway Apron:	
When work is done by Village contractor as part of	\$25
street project	
When work is done by contractor hired by permit	\$50
holder	
Culvert Permit	\$20 per application
DOGS	
Spayed and/or Neutered Dog License	\$10 annually
Unsprayed and/or Unneutered Dog License	\$18 annually
Late dog license fee	\$5
(late after April 1 or after 30 days of ownership)	0.40
Multiple Dog (Kennel) License	\$40 + \$3 for each dog over 12
Impounding Fee	\$29.50/dog; \$15.50/cat each per day

FIREWORKS	
Fireworks Use Permit	\$35 per event
Fireworks Possession Permit	\$3
Fireworks Sale Permit	\$100
FLEA MARKET	
Flea Markets	\$100/annually or \$10/event
IMPACT FEES	
Public Water Impact Fee	\$1,200 for each REU
Public Sewer Impact Fee	\$0.00 (removed 5/2016)
Public Street Impact Fee	\$1,200 for each REU
Public Parks Impact Fee	\$1,000 for each REU
Public Buildings Impact Fee	\$0.00 (removed 5/2016)
Impact Fees Appeals	\$200
LIQUOR LICENSING	
Class "A" Fermented Malt Beverage	\$150 annually
Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage	\$100 annually (\$100 state max)
Temporary Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage (Picnic)	\$25 per event
Temporary "Class B" Wine	\$25 per event
Wholesaler's License (Fermented Malt Beverage)	\$25 annually (\$25 state max)
"Class A" Intoxicating Liquor Retail	\$350 annually (\$500 state max)
"Class B" Intoxicating Liquor Retail	\$500 annually (\$500 state max)
Reserve Retail "Class B" Intoxicating Liquor	\$10,000 initial issuance; \$500 annually
	thereafter (state max)
"Class B" - full service restaurants and hotels	\$500 annually (\$500 state max)
"Class C" Wine License	\$100 annually (\$100 state max)
Operator's License	\$32 annually (\$25 fee/\$7 bkgrd)
Provisional Operator's License	\$15 (\$15 state max)
Temporary Operator's License	\$15/event
Beer Garden Permit	\$35 annually
Publication Fee	\$20/annually
MEETINGS	
Special Village Board Meeting Request	\$100
Plan Commission Meeting	\$350 per meeting
MISC.	
Insufficient Funds Check	\$40 per check
Large storage container permit fee	\$25 per permit
MUNICIPAL BUILDING	
Board Room (M-F; 8 – 4:30pm) w/food	\$100 (\$50/refundable deposit - \$50 user fee)
Board Room (M-F; 8 - 4:30pm) w/out food	\$50 (\$25/refundable deposit - \$25 user fee)
(Senior Center and kitchen are not available for rental)	(#25/15/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/16/
(Selifor Center and Kitchen are not available for fentar)	

\$50/night
No charge
\$500 for season (April – August)
\$100/field
\$50/event
\$5/day
\$25/event
\$25/day
φ23/ <b>day</b>
\$25 annually
No Charge
\$25
\$35
\$45
\$65
\$20
\$25 annually
\$15
\$10/event
\$100
\$250
\$500
\$105 per hour
\$105 per hour
\$35
\$20 per parcel
\$30
See public records notice
\$15 per event

TRANSIENT MERCHANTS	
Transient Merchant Registration (Peddler's License)	\$100 reg. fee; \$30 weekly + CIB fee
Special Event Vending (Transient Merchant)	\$25 per event
•	_
HOTEL/MOTEL TAXES	
Hotel/Motel Room Tax	5% of gross receipts/yr
TREES/NATURAL GRASSES	
Public Tree Planting Permit	No Charge
Cultivation of Natural Grasses on Public Property	\$100 filing fee
WATER/SEWER	
Cross Connection Control Valve Installation Permit	\$75 + \$15 admin fee
Private Well Operation Permits	\$100 annually
Unauthorized Discharge Appeal	\$50
Sewer Hook-up Fee	\$600
Cross Connection Inspection of in-ground irrigation	\$75 + \$15 admin fee
systems	
Disposal of septic tank/holding tank sludge permit	\$50 annually + per gallon fee
Septic Sludge	\$125/1000 gallons
Holding Tank Sludge	\$50/1000 gallons
	_
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS	
Signal Receiving Antennas	\$25
Wireless Telecommunications Structure Location Permit	\$50 per site
Application	
Wireless Telecommunications Annual Structure Permit	\$100 per site
ZONING/PLANNING	
	\$350
Conditional Use Permit Application  Zoning Permit	
E	\$350
Re-Zoning/Amendment Requests  Appeals to Zoning Roard of Appeals	\$350 \$350
Appeals to Zoning Board of Appeals Variance Applications	\$350
Subdivision Trees Fees in Lieu of Trees	\$150 per tree
Land Division Park Land - Fee in lieu of land	\$500 per residential unit
Preliminary Plat	\$175 plus \$20 per lot
Preliminary Plat Re-applications	\$250
Final Plat	\$175 + \$20/lot
Final Plat Re-application	\$250
Certified Survey Map	\$250
Certified Survey Map Re-application	\$250
Continue but vey true incrapphention	Ψ230

## **Building Code Permits Fees:**

Fees for permits pursuant to this Section shall be based on the types of inspections required. This value will be based on current costs of construction as determined by the Building Inspector.

**Administrative** 

Fee

\$25 per permit application

**Plan Review Fee** 

\$50 per permit application

One & Two **Family Homes**  \$850 + \$.12 per square foot (square foot total is based on all finished space, unfinished space and attached structures that are part of the submitted plan

such as an attached garage, deck or porch).

Manufactured Homes

To be placed upon a permanent basement foundation, slab or piers. \$600 flat fee plus \$.12 per sq. ft.

Additions & **Alterations** 

Any building cost (additions or alterations) under \$100,000 will be charged as follows: one-two family dwellings - \$65 per inspection type; commercial -\$140 per inspection type\* (\*Inspection types listed below).

Any building cost (additions or alterations) over \$100,000 will be considered new construction and will be charged accordingly. Building cost per to RS Means costs. (See "One & Two Family Homes" above and "Commercial & Industrial" below).

**Commercial & Industrial** 

\$950 + \$.25 per square foot on the first 10.000 square feet of finished space and \$.10 per square foot on any remaining finished space, all unfinished space and all attached structures that are part of the submitted plan such as an attached garage, deck or porch.

Footing & **Foundation Permit** 

\$250. To continue beyond footing/foundation, the fee scheduled for inspection and plan review of new construction will be charged.

WI State Seal

Renewal Fee Half the original permit fee (minimum \$50; maximum \$250)

**Starting without** 

Permit fee is doubled

\$35

permit

Sheds (without plumbing, heating or electricity	\$140 (\$65 permit fee, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
up to 100 sq. ft.)	
Sheds (without plumbing, heating or electricity	\$205 (\$130 permit fee, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
over 100 sq. ft.)	
Sheds (with plumbing, heating or electricity)	\$270 (minimum) (\$135 permit fee, \$60 per electrical,
	plumbing, and HVAC, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
Decks & Gazebos	\$270 (\$195 permit fee, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
Porches	Contact building inspector for fee

Pools over 5,000 gallons	
Above ground	\$335 (\$260 permit fee, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
Tioo to ground	(\$250 (\$250 permit ree, \$25 damm, \$50 plan review)
In ground	\$400 (\$325 permit fee, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
Signs	Contact building inspector for fee
Fence	\$140 (\$65 permit fee, \$25 admin, \$50 plan review)
Fireplaces	Contact building inspector for fee
Repairs	See Additions & Alterations above.
Re-Inspection Fee	\$100.00 per extra inspection in excess of the number of required inspections per Wisconsin Administrative Code SPS 320.10 (3). An inspection is viewing media, a site visit, and/or reviewing data submitted by external sources (such as qualified engineers) to determine compliance. Additionally, a \$110.00 fee will be assessed if the project is not ready for the scheduled inspection, failure to cancel inspection at least one hour prior to scheduled time, storage or personal items blocking necessary inspection areas, multiple inspection failures, and/or no access to site and/or building.
Move or Raze	\$85
Minor repairs and alterations costing less than \$2,000.00, which do not change occupancy, area, structural strength, fire protection, exits, natural light or ventilation	No Charge or Permit Required
Repair or replacement of an external roof surface, including without limitation: shingles, metal roofing, tiles or rubber membrane. Any structural repair to a roof or replacement of trusses or sheeting requires building permit.	No Charge or Permit Required
Replacement of same size windows and doors	No Charge or Permit Required
Inspection Types include:	Construction
	Plumbing
	Electrical
	Heating, Ventilating and AC
	Energy Conservation
	Footing
	Foundation
	Drain Tile
	Basement floor base course
	Under slab vapor barrier
	Site erosion control
	Final/occupancy